
 

  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: 37 88642 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, 1st Floor West, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 at 10.30 am 
 

There will be a pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.15am.  

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
N Buckley   - Alwoodley 
 
L Cunningham  - Armley 
 
N Dawson   - Morley South 
 
K Dye   - Killingbeck & Seacroft 
 
J Goddard   - Roundhay 
 
R Grahame   - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
 
C Hall   - Rothwell 
 
K Maqsood   - Gipton and Harehills 
 
M Shahzad   - Moortown 
 
J Taylor   - Horsforth 
 
P Truswell (Chair)  - Middleton Park 
 
P Wadsworth  - Guiseley and Rawdon 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 



 
C 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31  
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 8 JANUARY 2020 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 January 2020.  
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

  HOUSING MIX INQUIRY - RECOMMENDATION 
TRACKING AND UPDATE 
 
To receive a update from the Director of City 
Development about the progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from 
the Scrutiny Board’s inquiry into Housing Mix. 
 

13 - 
38 

8   
 

  SMART CITIES UPDATE 
 
To provide an overview of the Smart Cities agenda 
and an update on the Council’s Smart Leeds 
programme. 
 

39 - 
56 

9   
 

  DIGITAL INCLUSION - RECOMMENDATION 
TRACKING 
 
To receive a report that sets out the progress 
made in responding to the recommendations 
arising from the scrutiny inquiry Powering up the 
Leeds Economy through Digital Inclusion. 
 

57 - 
84 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

85 - 
108 



 
D 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
8 April 2020 at 10.30am (pre-meeting for all board 
members at 10.15am).  
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 8TH JANUARY, 2020 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, N Buckley, 
L Cunningham, N Dawson, K Dye, 
C Howley, K Maqsood, M Shahzad, 
J Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

50 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
51 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
52 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
53 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
54 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Hall, R Grahame and Goddard. 
 
Cllr C Howley attended as substitute for Cllr. Hall 
Cllr. K Brooks attended as substitute for Cllr. Grahame 

55 Minutes - 20 November 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2019, 
be approved as a correct record. 

56 Inclusive Growth Update Report  
 

The report of the Director of City Development and the Director of Resources 
and Housing provided an update on activity undertaken to implement the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry into the Leeds Inclusive Growth 
Strategy which had been published in April 2019. 
 
The Scrutiny Board had also requested an update on activity undertaken to 
support disabled people including those with learning disabilities into 
employment following the Executive Board report which had been considered 
on 16th October 2019. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Councillor Pryor – Executive Member  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 

 

 Sue Wynne – Chief Officer Employment and Skills 

 Eve Roodhouse – Chief Officer, Economic Development 

 Jane Hopkins – Head of Communities and Partnerships 
 
A copy of the report on Improving Employment Outcomes for People with 
Learning Disabilities which had been to the 19th October 2019 Executive 
Board was circulated to Members prior
[...]
agreed as follows: 

 Recommendation 1 – Acceptable progress made. Continue monitoring 
– 4 

 Recommendation 2 – Acceptable progress made. Continue monitoring 
– 4 

 Recommendation 3 – Acceptable progress made. Continue monitoring 
– 4 

 Recommendation 4 – Acceptable progress made. Continue monitoring 
– 4 

 Recommendation 5 – Acceptable progress made. Continue monitoring 
– 4 

 Recommendation 6 – Acceptable progress made. Continue monitoring 
– 4 

 Recommendation 7 – Acceptable progress made. Continue monitoring 
– 4 

 Recommendation 8 – Acceptable progress made. Continue monitoring 
– 4 

 Recommendation 9 – Acceptable progress made. Continue monitoring 
– 4 

 Recommendation 10 – Acceptable progress made. Continue 
monitoring – 4 

 Recommendation 11 – Acceptable progress made. Continue 
monitoring – 4 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 

 

 Recommendation 12 – Acceptable progress made. Continue 
monitoring – 4 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the report and discussion be noted. 
b) That the above status of tracking recommendations be approved. 

 
  

57 Best Council Plan Performance Report Quarter 2 2019/20  
 

The report of the Director of City Development, Director of Children and 
Families, and Chief Executive provided a summary of performance at Quarter 
2, for 2019/20 against the strategic ambitions, outcomes and priorities for the 
Council relevant to the Scrutiny Board, Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth within the Best Council Plan 2019-21. An update on the City 
Region functions was also provided as part of the remit of the Scrutiny Board.  
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Cllr. Lewis – Executive Member 

 Cllr. Pryor – Executive Member 

 Martin Farrington – Director of City Development 

 Phil Mellen – Deputy Director of Learning 

 Sue Wynne – Chief Officer, Employment and Skills 

 Eve Roodhouse – Chief Officer, Economic Development 

 Gar
[...]
 
 
Cllr. Maqsood left the meeting at 12:40 at the end of this item. 

61 Work Schedule  

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2020 

 

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services was presented by the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser and advised members of the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the current financial year. 
 
The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule and a copy of the Executive 
Board minutes of meeting held on 25th November 2019, was appended to the 
submitted report. 
 
The Chair advised the Board Members that due to the number of items 
proposed for the February meeting, himself and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser 
would consider the proposed items, and may rearrange the work schedule 
moving some items to the April meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be noted. 

62 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and 
Inclusive Growth) will be on 19th February 2020, at 10:30am, with a pre- 
meeting for all members at 10:15am. 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support & Director of City 
Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 19 February 2020 

Subject: Housing Mix – Update and Tracking of scrutiny recommendations/desired 
outcomes 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny inquiry into Housing Mix 

 
2.
[...]
ed 
2 - Achieved 
3 -  Not fully implemented (Obstacle) 
4 -  Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring) 
5 -  Not fully implemented (Progress made not acceptable. Continue monitoring) 
6 -  Not for review this session 

 

 
 
Desired Outcome  - The continuous improvement of elected members skills and 
knowledge 

Recommendation 3 – That the Chief Planning officer arranges for Plans Panel Members to 
receive further information and training on best practice in dealing with scheme viability 
appraisals, in collaboration with other West Yorkshire authorities and the Planning Advisory 
Service. 
 
Formal response to the original enquiry:  
A training session on viability for elected members is taking place on 13th July 2016. All 
members of the Plans Panel have been invited to attend. The session is being led by 
ATLAS (Advisory Team for Large Applications), with contributions from the District Valuer 
(DV) and representatives from the volume house builders.  
 
Current Position 2020: 
Member training on viability forms a regular part of the Department’s approach to ensuring 
that decision taking is supported by regular training for Members.  Training took place on 30 
January 2019 and further training is planned for this calendar year, including drawing out 
links between viability and the climate emergency.  
 
Planning Practice Guidance – ‘Viability’ related to NPPF para 57 states that, any viability 
assessment should be prepared on the basis that it will be made publicly available other 
than in exceptional circumstances. Even in those circumstances an executive summary 
should be made publicly available.  
 

Position Status - This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board 
 

 

Desired Outcome  - Raising the awareness of Housing Assessments and their importance 
in the planning process 

Recommendation 4 – That the Chief Planning Officer reports back to the relevant Scrutiny 
Board the implementation and success of the proposed 
[...]
on be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide an overview of the smart cities agenda and an update on the Council’s 
Smart Leeds programme. 

1.2 To recommend a strategic approach that will build on the foundations of Smart 
Leeds to ensure the city maintains its place as one of the UK’s leading smart cities. 

2. Background information 

2.1 A ‘smart city’ is a place that maximises the potential of all of its assets: people 
(skills, endeavour), information and data (from all parts of the city), businesses and 
things (devices, technology) that when combined are more than the sum of its parts. 

2.2 The world’s most successful cities have smart programmes.  London has been 
ranked by Forbes as the world’s smartest city1 in 2019 due to its attractiveness to 
tech start-ups, innovation and data publication.  Leeds has signed a declaration to 

                                            
1 World’s Smartest Cities 2019 (Forbes) 
https://www.forbes.com/sites/iese/2019/05/21/these-are-the-smartest-cities-in-the-world-for-
2019/#49d7ea891429 

Report author: Stephen Blackburn 

Tel: 0113 37 84571 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

https://www.forbes.com/sites/iese/2019/05/21/these-are-the-smartest-cities-in-the-world-for-2019/#49d7ea891429
https://www.forbes.com/sites/iese/2019/05/21/these-are-the-smartest-cities-in-the-world-for-2019/#49d7ea891429


 

work increasingly closely with London to share best practice and collaborate on 
projects that benefit both cities. 

2.3 A smart city is where citizens, voluntary, public and private sectors co-operate to 
achieve sustainable city outcomes and increase economic competitiveness. The 
ability to share and exchange information across a whole city system will both 
contribute to better lives and outcomes for the people of Leeds. 

2.4 An example of a 
[...]

5.3 Increasing collaboration to deliver improved outcomes 

It’s important that the Council uses its influence to take advantage of the skills and 
resources that exist in other sectoral organisations.  The universities are 
increasingly looking to the Council for data sources to assist academics with their 
research, which in turn is providing added insight for the Council.  Private sector 
organisations are increasingly wanting to work with the Council to test their new 
technology in a ‘real world’ environment (e.g. on buildings or lamp-posts).  Working 
with these companies could provide the Council with useful information that could 
assist with business cases focusing on the wider city deployment of technology. 
 

5.4 Measuring success 

It’s important that we’re able to monitor the success of the Smart Leeds programme 
and that the projects that are delivered under this banner are leading to improved 
outcomes and/or lower costs.  It is recognised that the indicators outlined in this 
report are a first step to monitoring progress and that these will need to be further 
defined/amended as the programme matures.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Support the work to improve data usage and collection through investigating how a 
next-generation city data platform will enable the Council to derive more value from 
data and through working collaboratively with cities such as London on shared data 
models which will review standards and information governance. 

6.2 Endorse the approach of working increasingly with partners from all sectors (e.g. 
universities, other councils, tech companies) to continue to promote Leeds as one 
of the UK’s leading smart cities by testing and trialling new technologies that can 
lead to improved outcomes for citizens. 

6.3 Support the work to review how IoT devices can assist with understanding the city 
environment to improve decision making, and work on use cases that enable the 
testing of these devices that can assist with business cases and city wide 
deployment. 

6.4 Approve the introduction of indicators to track progress and suggest changes or 
where additional ones should be included.  These indicators will be review annually 
to identify if the correct ones have been identified and are delivering better 
understanding of progress. 

Page 49



 

7 Background documents2  

7.1 None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            
2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 50



 

APPENDIX 1 SMART LEEDS COMMITMENTS (1/4) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



 

APPENDIX 1 SMART LEEDS COMMITMENTS (2/4) 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

APPENDIX 1 SMART LEEDS COMMITMENTS (3/4) 

 

 

 

Page 53



 

APPENDIX 1 SMART LEEDS COMMITMENTS (4/4) 

 

 

Page 54



 

APPENDIX 2 CITY-TO-CITY SMART CITIES DECLARATION GREATER LONDON 
AUTHORITY AND THE CITY OF LEEDS (1/2) 

This Declaration is entered into as of 17 December 2019 by and between the Chief Digital Officer 
of London (London) and the Chief Digital and Information Officer of Leeds (Leeds).  The purpose of 
this Declaration is to outline an understanding between London and Leeds in order to create a 
framework for collaboration in making, sharing and reusing digital technology for the benefit of 
citizens. 
 
This Declaration affirms our collective ambition for city services in the digital age, and our 
commitments to realising it. It commits us working together to build our respective capabilities to 
design services and new business models that best meet the needs of citizens; offer the flexible 
tools and services; protect citizens’ privacy and security and deliver better va
[...]
leading to 100% of citizens in Leeds and 
London taking up the basic digital skills that help them get the most out of being online. 
 
Digital connectivity: Jointly lobbying government on full fibre connectivity to the home and the 
provision of accurate data by Ofcom and DCMS.  
 
3. TERM 
 
This MOU has an initial period of three years and may be renewed by mutual agreement between 
the parties. It may be terminated prior to its expiration by either party at any time without cause. In 
event of termination, the parties will promptly and orderly terminate any joint activity carried out 
under this MOU in a cost-effective manner. 
 
4. GENERAL 
 
Each city will commit resources and work with appropriate partners to scope out this work.  They 
both agree to meet up on a regular basis in each city, and engage other local authorities and 
partners in their wider respective areas to contribute to the Leeds and London discussions. 
 
This MOU is intended to set forth the understanding of London and Leeds concerning the subject 
matter stated herein and is not intended to be a legally binding instrument or to create any legally 
enforceable rights or obligations. London and Leeds will comply with respective laws in performing 
the activities under the MOU. 

Page 56



 

 

Report of the Head of Corporate Governance and Scrutiny Support & Chief Digital and 
Information Officer 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure, Investment and Inclusive Growth) 

Date: 19 February 2020  

Subject: Powering up the Leeds Economy through Digital Inclusion – Tracking of 
scrutiny recommendations/desired outcomes 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appe
[...]
ISIONS: 5.00PM, THURSDAY, 16TH JANUARY 2020  
 

Page 108


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 8 January 2020
	7 Housing Mix Inquiry - Recommendation Tracking and Update
	App 3 DRAFT subarea vital statistics report
	Appendix 4 Policy H10 Accessible housing

	8 Smart Cities Update
	9 Digital Inclusion - Recommendation Tracking
	10 Work Schedule
	Appendix 1 II&G outline work schedule
	Appendix 2 Draft Executive Board minutes 7 January 2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 25th June 2020 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE, INVESTMENT & INCLUSIVE 
GROWTH) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 19TH FEBRUARY, 2020 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, L Cunningham, 
N Dawson, K Dye, J Goddard, K Maqsood, 
M Shahzad, J Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

63 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

64 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

65 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

66 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

67 Minutes - 8 January 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

68 Housing Mix Inquiry - Recommendation Tracking and Update  
 

The report of the Director of City Development updated the Board on progress 
made in responding to the recommendations arising from the Board’s inquiry 
into Housing Mix. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
- Councillor Debra Coupar – Executive Member 
- Martin Elliot – Head of Strategic Planning, City Development 
- Sarah Hellewell -  Principal Planner, City Development 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Recommendation 3 – More training on viability was planned within the 
next 12 months. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 25th June 2020 

 Recommendation 4 – There would be training and workshops for 
officers with regards to the housing needs assessment. 

 Recommendation 5 – There had been 4 new Neighbourhood Plans 
developed in the last year and a referendum had been passed to 
develop one for Wetherby. 

 Recommendation 8 – Housing mix remains a key area of decision.  
There was difficulty in achieving the correct amount of 2 bedroom units.  
Housing mix is raised at an early stage of planning applications.  There 
had been an increase in the provision of affordable housing. 

 Recommendation 9 – A report had been considered at Development 
Plans Panel regarding the effectiveness of the policy. 

 Recommendation 10 – There had been amendments to policy with 
regards to accessible housing. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 
Recommendation 3 

 Members sought reassurance about the level of challenge from the 
Council to developers with regards to viability. Officers confirmed that 
viability is challenged on a regular basis and noted that Planning 
Practice Guidance will now require any viability assessment to be 
prepared on the basis that it will be made publicly available other than 
in exceptional circumstances.  

 
It was agreed that Recommendation 3 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 
Recommendation 4 

 There has been a requirement for policies to reflect the types of 
housing need locally along with the requirements of developers. .  
Requirements for future development have previously been established 
using advice from estate agents to determine demand and there has 
then followed a negotiation with developers. 

 Planning permission could be refused if the housing mix was not 
appropriate. 

 Council housing waiting lists are considered with regard to the housing 
needs. 

 It was agreed that there is a need to provide affordable housing in all 
parts of the city. Members discussed the need to use the available 
tools at the Council’s disposal to ensure local people can remain within 
communities where they have social, familial and/or employment ties.  

 The council house programme was focussed on the inner areas of the 
city.   

 It was noted that it is preferable for affordable housing to be provided 
on site but officers acknowledged that there is also an option to provide 
affordable housing within a “commutable distance”. 

 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 25th June 2020 

It was agreed that Recommendation 4 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 
Recommendation 5 

 Concern was raised that residents did not know about forthcoming 
Neighbourhood Plans and the Board considered whether more could 
be done to raise awareness of the Neighbourhood Planning process. .  
It was reported that there was a dedicated Neighbourhood Planning 
team to provide support to local residents going through the process. 
However, it was reiterated that the development of Neighbourhood 
Plans is designed to be controlled by the residents involved rather than 
the Council.   

 Members discussed the varied nature of Neighbourhood Plans and the 
differences in the support required by residents developing these 
proposals. It was reported that Neighbourhood Plans could differ for a 
variety of reasons and different solutions were needed for different 
parts of the city. 

 The Board agreed it would be useful to share best practice based on 
the experience of the various groups developing Neighbourhood Plans.  

 
It was agreed that Recommendation 5 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 
Recommendation 8 

 The Board reiterated the need to keep Climate Emergency at the 
forefront of development and also discussed the need for improved 
social and green infrastructure to be part of all new developments. 

 Encouraging families to live in the City Centre was regarded as a 
priority and the Board discussed ways in which to develop places in the 
centre that would be desirable for families. 

 Policy stated that appropriate housing mix was needed ahead of long 
term need.  There were other factors that affected this. The policy 
would be reviewed over time. 

 Members queried how progress would be made in delivering the 
historic “backlog” of affordable housing. Officers confirmed that 
progress is being made but this would not be remedied by just using 
Section 106 agreements.  There needs to be more innovative work with 
registered social landlords. 

 Members discussed the approach to self-build sites with officers 
providing an example of how the Council has worked to de-risk a site in 
Armley to enable progress to be made.  

 
 It was agreed that Recommendation 8 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 
Recommendation 9 
 
It was agreed that Recommendation 9 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 25th June 2020 

Recommendation 10 
 
It was agreed that Recommendation 10 remains at Position Status 4 – 
Acceptable progress made.  Continue monitoring. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That the agreed status of tracking recommendations be approved. 

 
69 Smart Cities Update  
 

The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided the Board with 
an overview of the smart cities agenda and an update on the Council’s Smart 
Leeds programme. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member 
- Stephen Blackburn, Assistant Solutions Architect 
- Dylan Roberts, Chief Digital and Information Officer 
- Jason Tutin, Digital Learning and Development Manager 

 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 The Executive Board was updated on the smart cities agenda 
periodically. 

 The need to use new technology to provide better outcomes for the 
people of Leeds. 

 The need for services to consider digital aspects when considering any 
work. 

 Main areas of focus included the following: 
o Health and Wellbeing 
o Travel and Transport 
o Housing 
o Climate emergency 

 Work with colleagues across the city. 
 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 The exponential expansion of the Smart Cities programme was 
discussed in the context of the increased use of smart technology in 
our homes.   

 The Board was informed that the Smart Cities programme aims to 
determine how data can be combined to drive value and improve 
outcomes. The importance of taking a partnership approach to deliver 
preventative interventions was discussed including the need to 
combine budgets.   

 Cyber security was a key concern for members, who discussed the 
need to have the necessary protection in place. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 25th June 2020 

 How digital systems could be used in housing was outlined.  Tenants 
and tenants groups had been engaged in how systems could be 
implemented. 

 Data that was available from Data Mill North was available to third 
parties.  This did not include any personal data and no personal data 
was available to third parties. 

 Use of technology in the home  - this included management of the 
house -  measuring damp, CO2; could help people who are living in 
fuel poverty, improve health outcomes and assist people to live in their 
own homes for longer. 

 Provision of free wi-fi to tenants.  This had been successful and led to 
improved community support and engagement.  There is an ongoing 
programme to provide more free wi-fi in community buildings and 
housing. Members asked officers to consider whether a similar 
programme could be rolled out in sheltered housing blocks. Officers 
confirmed this is under consideration but highlighted that there is a 
wider mix of provision of sheltered accommodation.   

 Use of technology for waste collection – this included reduced travel, 
use of in-cab technology for refuse vehicles and prevention of 
unnecessary collections all of which would have a positive impact on 
climate concerns. 

 The need to communicate and increase awareness to partners.  Some 
services were more proactive.  There were digital aspects in all service 
areas. 

 Resources – where there was a case for a return on investment this 
could attract resources.  Recruitment and retention of staff was also 
important. 

 
It was agreed that the Chair writes to the relevant Director to reiterate the 
importance of embedding a shared service approach to the co-ordination of 
the Smart Cities programme.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  Support the work to improve data usage and collection through 

 investigating how a next-generation city data platform will enable the 
 Council to derive more value from data and through working 
 collaboratively with cities such as London on shared data models which 
 will review standards and information governance. 

(2) Endorse the approach of working increasingly with partners from all 
sectors (e.g. universities, other councils, tech companies) to continue 
to promote Leeds as one of the UK’s leading smart cities by testing and 
trialling new technologies that can lead to improved outcomes for 
citizens. 

(3) Support the work to review how IoT devices can assist with 
understanding the city environment to improve decision making, and 
work on use cases that enable the testing of these devices that can 
assist with business cases and city wide deployment. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 25th June 2020 

(4) Approve the introduction of indicators to track progress and suggest 
changes or where additional ones should be included.  These 
indicators will be review annually to identify if the correct ones have 
been identified and are delivering better understanding of progress. 

70 Digital Inclusion - Recommendation Tracking  
 

The report of the Head of Corporate Governance and Scrutiny Support & 
Chief Digital and Information Officer set out the progress made in responding 
to the recommendations arising from the scrutiny inquiry Powering up the 
Leeds Economy Through Digital Inclusion. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member 
- Stephen Blackburn, Assistant Solutions Architect 
- Dylan Roberts, Chief Digital and Information Officer 
- Jason Tutin, Digital Learning and Development Manager 

 
The following was highlighted: 
 

 Work highlighted that was over and above what was tasked with at the 
beginning of the Inquiry to achieve city priorities. 

 Digital Inclusion was now being written into city strategies including the 
Inclusive Growth Strategy and was now seen as fundamental. 

 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Since the last update there had been the recruitment of an additional 
Digital Inclusion Officer funded by the Better Care programme working 
on the pathfinder programme. 

 The national approach to the pathfinder programme was discussed 
including the ways in which information and learning can be shared.  

 Members welcomed the approach to providing services in community 
hubs and libraries and the investment in this provided by the Council.  
There had been over 1,000 Digital Champions trained across the city. 

 There had been some work with schools but there could be a stronger 
connection. Wider engagement with young people may also be 
explored in future.  

 Community centres – there had been a focus on priority communities 
where there was little or no provision. 

 Funding arrangements and sustainability of the service remain a 
concern for Board members. 

 Savings made through digital inclusion work. 

 The tablet lending scheme and use of voice activated technology. 

 Resourcing community groups – provision of funding from Wellbeing 
Funds, Housing Advisory Panels and MICE money. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 25th June 2020 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That the recommendation tracking remain at position status 4, 

acceptable progress made, continue monitoring. 
(3) That the Chair writes to the Director of Housing and Resources with 

regards to sustainable funding for the Digital Inclusion programme. 
 

71 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services presented the Board’s work 
schedule for the remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
A copy of the work schedule and January Executive Board minutes were 
appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

72 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 8 April 2020 at 10.30 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
10.15 a.m.) 
 
 
 
 


